COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 3,

Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf, MacGregor, Lutz,
11. Nays, none. ’

By Ald. Mayer: Resolved, that the
inspectors of each ward, if they deem
it necessary, be allowed to appoint
one or more extra clerks for the pri-
mary election and special election to
be held March 5th, 1919,

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf, MacGregor, Lutz,
11. Nayvs, none.

"By Ald. Mayer: Resolved, that Mr.
John R. Miner be and he is hereby
appointed to audit the books and ac-
counts of the City of Ann Arbor, for
the year ending April 30, 1919,

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Heusel, Huss,
Mayer, Henderson, Prochnow, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf, MacGregor, Lutz,
11, Nayvs. none. :

‘Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that when
we ad ourn we do so to meet Thurs-
day, March 6, 1919, at 7:30 o'clock p.
m. Adopted. .

The Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,

March 6, 1919, Adjouincd regular

session.

Meeting called to order by City
Clerlkk, and on mection Ald. IL.ntz was
chosen to preside pro teni. Present:

Ald. Heusel, Huss, Maver, Henderson,

Prochnow, Donnel'y, Spathclf, Free-
man, Mi~Gregor, Lutz, 10. Abhsent:
Ald. Sugden, Markey, Hauser, Sink,
President Reichert, 5.

Communications.
From Board of Public Works—

City Engineer presented tabulation
of bids received ITobruary 19, as fol-
lows:

SEWER PIPE—

American Sewer Pipe Co.:
3 in. to 24 in. No. 1 s'andard,
2-ft. length. . .list less 65 percent.
2 in. to 24 in, No. 2 standard,
2-ft. length. . .list less o7 percent.
in. to 24 in, No. 1 double
strength, 2-ft. length.......
e v v v... . list less 59 percent.
30 days net, 2 percent casi in 15
days, F. O. B. Ann Arbor.
Robinson Clay Products:
3 in. to 24 in. No. 1 standard,
2-ft. length. . .list less 65 percent.

15 in. to 24 in. No. 1 double

1919, 271

strength, 2-ft. length......
......... list less 59 percent.
20 days net, 2 percent cash in 15
days, F. O. B. Ann Arbor.
Iiist price same for both companies.
PAVING BRICK—
Metropolitan Paving Block Co.:

1 car No. 2 4-in. repressed paving
block, per M, . O. B. Ann Arbor,
........................ $28.00

PORTLAND CEMENT—

Michigan Portland Cemcnt Co.:

2 cars cement, per bbl. in

PAper ..., $2.58
Per bbl. in cloth......... .. 3.28
F. O. B. Ann Arbor.
TARVIA—

The Barrett Co.:
40,000 gal. Tarvia A, F. O. B.
Detroit, per gal............$%$0.11
30 days net.

CALCTUM CHLORIDRE—
Wykes-Schrocder Cn.:

Caleium chloride, carload lots,

per ton, I\ O. B, Detreit. . .$20.00
ROAD OlL—
Texas Co.:

20,008 gal. “Texaco” liquid as-
Ibhalt, $1 per gal, I, O. B,
Ann Arbor ................%0.08

Indian Relining Co.:

50,000 gal. %0-90 percent A. C.
road oil, per gal., F. O. B.
Lawrenceville, I11. ... . .. ..

Fuel Oil Co.:

20,000 gal. Spec. No. 1 road oil,
F. O. B. Ann Arbor, per gal.. .085

Spee. No. 2 road oil, F. 0. B.
Ann Arbor, per gal 085

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that the bid
¢t the Metropolitan Paving Block Co.,
for one car of pas ng block, and the
bid of Tke Barrett Co., for the sea-
son’s supply of tarvia, be recominend-
ed to Council for ©ceeptance.
(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Frceman, that the
recomicondation of the Beard be con-
curred in.

Adopted by the following vote: Yeas
—Ald. Hcusel, Huss, Mayer, Hender-
son, Prochnow, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Fyermon, MacGregor, Lutz 10. Navs,
none,

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that all
bids, except those on paving block and
1;.11'\1;:, be reiected, and we request the
Council to grant the Board permission

ty> purchase in open market, when
recessary, the other supplies for
which proposals were received,
(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Prochnow, that ree-



272

ommendation of the Board be con-
curred in. .

Adopted by the following vote: Yeas
—Ald. Heusel, Huss, Mayer, Hender-
son, Prochnow, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Lulz, 10. Nays,
none.

COMMITTEE REPORTS.
Sewer Committee.

Ald. Maycr presented the following
City Engineer’s estimale, which was
approved by the Board of Public
Works March 5, 19%19%;:

Estimate Jackson Ave. Storm and
Sanitary Sewer.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Michigan: Gentlemen—I pre-
sent the following approximate esti-
mate of the cost for labor and ma-
terial for storm and sanitary sewers
on Jackson avenue, from the Forks
to the City limits:
Materials—

986 linear feet 4" vit. sewer

pipe at. 220 . il $
1830 linear feet 8 wvit, sewer

216.92

: abe ak-Aie s e e 732.00
2610 linear feet 12" vit. sew-
er opipe atif2c . 2,401.20
58-8"x4" sanitary tees at
A I G T B B sl R S L gy 75.40
17-12" vit. elbows at $2.30.. 39.10
17 C. I. inlet castings at $20.00 340.00
1 flushtank changed to man-
holesat 2500 % .. ovus i a5 25.00
1 flushtank syphon furnish-
ed by City at $565.00...... 55.00
1 manhole 0-6' deep at $50.00 50.00
1 manhole 6-8' deep at $55.00 55.00
6 combination manholes 6'-8°
geen: at 86000 -, X oT . 290,00
1 combination manhole §’-
10’ deep at $70.00 ....... 10,00
2.5 cu. yvd. concrete under D.
FeeBssat S0 on sl 20 30.00

Excavation and Backfilling—
1627 cu. yd.0-6" deepat $1 10.$1.789.

274 cu. yd. 6-8’ deep at $1.20 328.80
33 cu. yvd. 8-10" deep at $1.40 46.20

P BT e R CR R TR N S R $6,644.32
Engineering and conting-

LAty | v v e S L SRSy SR £ 664.43

gl Bl o I A T S A e T e $7,308.75
Estimate of cost of storm

SEWEL. <t viie o R R O & I L
Estimate of cost of sanitary

T AN A L e ey RS 2.660.92
Respectfully submitted, Geo. H. San-

denbhurgh. City Engineer.

Estimate Jackson Ave. Sanitary Sewer
Pre'iminary estimate of cost—
Maoterials--—

986 lin. ft. 4 vit pipre, at 22¢.%$216.92

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 3,

1917.
1830 lin. ft. 8" vit. pipe, at 40c. 732.00

58-8"x4" sanitary tees, at $1.30 75.40
1 flushtank changed to man-

hole, at $25.00 .. . iiate i . 25.00
1 flushtank syphon furnished

by City, at $55.00.....:0:.  Bb.00
6 combination manholes, at

L | e PSRRI 195.00
1 combination manhole, at

L | R e 35.00

Excavation and Backfilling—

815 cu. yds. 0-6' deep, at $1.10. 896.50
137 cu. yds. 6-8° deep, at $1.20. 164.40
17 cu.- yds. 8-10' deep, at $1.40 23.80

$2,419.02

Tortal.. v ks e b uets v otk
Engineering and conting-

CRCIES e vt wpitt & il i 241.90

Potal cirie. +at e fey it $2,660.29

Estimate Jackson Ave. Storm Sewer.
Materials—

2610 lin. ft. 127 vit. sewer

il S RSNt Ve $2,401.20-
17-12" vit. elbows at $2.30.. 39.10
17 C. 1. inlets at $20.00 .... 340.00
1 manhole, 0-6, at $50.00 50.00
1 manhole 6-8, at $55.00 . 25.00
6 combination manholes 6-8,

at 35250 5 Saubhesiie it 195.00
1 combination manhole 9-10

at S35 00 e e U 35.00
2.5 cu. yd. concrete under D.

0. Ra, ot S 107005 v et 30.00
Excavating and Backfilling—
812 cu. yd. 0-6 deep at $1.10. 893.20
137 cu. vd. 6-8 deep at $1°20 164.40 -
16 cu. yd. 8-10 deep at $1.40 22.40

TOLEL 2o aiws i b r e G $4,225.30
Engineering and conting-

encies oo, iy e tT R Rt S 422,53

Total . Tl s ciaonh i o $4.647.83

By Ald. Mayer: Resolved, that the

matter of sanitary sewer in District
No. 88, on Jeffcrson avenue, from Hu-
r-n street to the city limits, including
the reports thereon of the City Engi-
neer, be referred tc the Sewer Com-
mittec, and said committee meet in
the room: of the Board of Public
Works, at a time to be fixed by the
chairman of said committee, for the
purpose of making due inquiry relat-
ing to said sewer districi, and after
hearing all pcrsons interested therein
and desiring to be heard, said com-
mi‘tee report to the Council at the
next regular meeting.

Adopted by the following vote: Yeas
-—Ald. Hecusel, Huss, Maver, Hendér-
son, Prochnow, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Lutz, 10. Nays,
none.



X ; COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 3,

Officers’ Reports.
Street Commissioner’'s Report.
Ann Arbor, Mich., March 3, 1919.
Hon. Board of Public Works,
Joseph L. Arnet, President.

Gentlemen—I herewith present a report
of the work done by the Street Depart-

ment during the month of February, 1919: .

1-30—2-12; 2-13-26; Cleaning paved
SRR TRHDOE o5 vimivioin s suvoss s isiss s i $174.30

Cleaning alleys, labor, ......cce.... 3.49

Grading, gravelling and patching dirt
Syt e PSRRI ¢ Fy SR R S A 168.39

(Gravelling with cinders); W. Jeffer-
son, 1st st.: Hoover ave., South 5th
ave., S, Division, Olivia, Geddes, Hill
Mosley, 3rd St., Baldwin, Jackson ave.
and filling holes in streets at various
points.)
Grading with
teams,

and
10.80

street drag, labor

.............................

1919, 203
Miscellaneous work and repairs, Ila-
O e e R e e e e 101.67

(Taking down boiler house at tar tank,

$17.92: clearing up and handling ma-

terial at city yard, $51.90; handling

coal for city - hall and engine house,
$3.20; handling city wood, $17.65; work
at 4th ward polls, $7.20; repairs snow
plows, $08G; greasing scrapers and
wagons, %£1.60; cleaning culvert IHoover
ave., $1.40).

Repairs and cleaning inlets, gutter box-
es, ete., labor, 1.60
(Cement culvert Thayer and Lawrence;
gutter box Ingalls).

.....................

Cleaning crosswalks, labor ......... 11.54
Taking care of snow, labor: Cleaning

snow from crosswalks, gutters, ete. 12.83

g 1 o Dy L e ey $484.62
Respectfully submitted: W. J. Paul

Sireet Commiissioner.

City Engineer’s
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Dear Sirs:—

February Report.

I submit herewith, the following repo rt of expenditures for work doune under
my direction, during the month of Febrn ary.

Name Amount,

Engineering and Clerical

(R Bandenbureh . oro o o v $160.28

L 7 e D b i) e e R 109.38

T 1 0 T ) T o A e A R e PO AP e (IO 18.00

H. Marion Woodward ............... G§.70

W. B Russell ...... S e A 44.61}

Vi NG G T T R . SR S S 4#:..6:_»

FER e T e L B R 16.45

T T e A e e R D R e $464.09

Sewer Work— 2.

G. H. Sandenburgh ............000.. $ (3%‘:

e Ty G e e o G R N R S 1':).6-

e L e O e e e ‘._.09,
MR Bagealll o S e e e s ?t
St. Commissioner’s roll ............. 2498

$119.35
Total expendifures ............ceo.enroenss

Respectfully submitted:

Chargeable to Amount.
ORI TR O G et St e e $221.22
3. CorrespondenCe . ....isones 12,43
4. Report, monthly and annual .. 3.0
5. Committee meetings .......... 3.64
8. Information to public ......... 40.98
9, Information from others ...... 4.10
12, Cleaning and arranging offices 1.93
13. Cleaning and arranging city
g 11 o e e e e R S 14.14
1R. Bids. quotations and discounts. 2.08
24, ° Street lines and grades ........ 56.62
25. Preliminary estimates ........ 5.99
530, Sickness, G. II. Sandenburgh.. 12.75
GOS Antomobie o s in s e 3.29
(6. Directing work of department. 29.36
126. Improvement to city property.
Bourth Soaiine. 56 s e s cwta 2.85
142, Jackson Avente pavement e 0
144. Voting booths for 2nd and Tth
s 1 1 ey e L i 43.56
145, Storm and sanitary sewers on
JOoKEon AVENUR .- . fvi i e 5.50
$464.09
l 10. Sanitary sewer maintenance.. . $119.35
|
|
$119.35

$583.44

(veo. H. Sande nhurgh, City Engincer. -

Reports of Street Commissioner and
City Engineer for month of Fe:bruary
rcceived and ordered printed In pro-
ceedings.

By Ald. Heusel: Resolved, that the
couflcil resolve itself into a Board of
Election canvassers, and canvass the

vote on the special election held in
this city March 5, 1919, Adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 10,
City Clerk’s Report on Election.
Ann Arbor, Mich., March 6, 1919.
To the Board of Eleciion Canvassers
of the City of Ann Arbor, Mich.: Gen-


file:///veiine

274

tlemien—The following is a tabulated
list of the votes cast for and against
the amcndments to the city charter,
voted on at the special clection held
in this city Wednesday, March 5, 1919:

Amendment to 3ection 51:

Yes. No.
sl mrard T e e 107 46
HoaeOTiol WAL 5 i s s b s wbe s 111 48
Phird . Warl e, ol &t o i s 84 48
Fourth TArd . .. e b b . 106 54
Wittt wnrd . e s A e ol 25
(= e Sy ol 5 NNk M Nl et i 153 51
Seventh Ward ... ... 222 94
b0 b R e e L MA e SR e 814 366
Moajority for, 448.
Amendment to Section 69:
Yes. No.
{7505 ) R T e G g e e e SR 114 44
Heentid WaPd i e ey ek 99 58
Al A G e T M e R S S 82 50
Fanirbh.ward b i e i 92 T2
Tk g s 1) e LR e et e S 3 24
SiRtHowardoss oot vl vt wliaa s 143 64
Seventh o ward . s u v eus s 221 100
Motale ol s il i 782 412
Majority for, 370.
Amendment to Section 161:
Yes. No.
FIDST WAETE i s v e e s 117 40
SecoRd WaFrd © b e ooits e 105 52
bl B T i o s RS 85 47
TOUPtH e 0l L S 98 65
FH PR ward . o e e s e 33 23
SR ARG i e J b AR BRI 150 58
Seventhh Ward- .. .. s 229 93
AT Y, e R SR R ol B e f17 378
Majority for, 439,
Respectfully submitied, TIsaac G.
Reynolds, City Clerk,

By Ald. Hcusel: Resolvcd, that the
Board of Election Canvassers accent

COMMON COUNCIL-—MARCH 3,

9

-the report of the City Clerk, adjourn,
and resume in session of Common
Council.

Adopted by the following vote: Yeas
—Ald. Heusel, Huss, Mayer, Hender-
son, Prochnow, Donnclly, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Lutz, 10. Nays,
none,

By Ald. Henderson: Resolved, that
the Common Council of the City of
Ann Arbor, at an adjourned. regular
session of the Common Council, held
at the Council chamber in said city,
on the 6th day of March, 1919, found
that the amendments to Sections 51,
69 and 161 of the Charter of said city,
as proposed by the Common Council
al a regular meeting held on the 3d
day of February, 1v19, were approved
by the neccessary number of votes of
the electors voting thereon at the spe-
cial election held on the 5th day of
March, 1919, in said city.

Adop‘ed by the following vote: Yeas
—Ald. Hecusel, Huss, Mayer, Hender-
son, Prochnow, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Lutz, 10. Nays,
none.

By Ald. Huss: Resolved, that the
following stree’'s be graveled just as
soon as pcessible: Madison street, from
Main to First streets; First street,
from Madison to Jefferson s‘reets;
Second street, from Madiscn to Jeffer-
son streets, and Jefferson sireet, from
First to Fourth streets.

Referred to Street Committee,
motion of Ald. Huss.

Moved by Ald. Mayer, that Council
meet as a committee of the whole
March 10, 1919, at 7:30 o'clock p. m.
Adopted.

On motion of Ald. Donnelly, Coun-
cil adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
Caty Clerk.

on



